

05-2708

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

No. 05-2708

**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**SECRETARY OF U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendant-Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, OKLAHOMA, WISCONSIN,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
*Attorney General of the
State of Connecticut*
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5000
Attorney for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

CARL C. DANBERG
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

ROBERT J. SPAGNOLETTI
Attorney General for the District of Columbia
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 409
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 727-3400

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-3000

STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333
(207) 626-8800

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 112
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894
(405) 521-3921

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General of Wisconsin
Wisconsin Department of Justice
PO Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857
(608) 266-1221

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Amici States Participated In The NCLB Act With
 The Understanding That The Unfunded Mandates
 Provision Means That States Will Not Be Required
 To Spend Their Own Funds To Comply With The
 Mandates of the Act. 4

 A. The Plain Language of the Unfunded Mandates
 Provision Compels the Amici States’
 Interpretation..... 4

 B. The Overall Structure of the NCLB Act
 Supports the Amici States’ Interpretation. 11

 C. The Legislative History of the Unfunded
 Mandates Provision Confirms the Amici States’
 Interpretation..... 15

 II. The Unfunded Mandates Provision Should Be
 Interpreted According To Its Plain Terms In Order To
 Avoid Constitutional Difficulties. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	5
<u>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</u> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	1
<u>Board of Education v. Rowley</u> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	23
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Roger Miller Music, Inc.</u> , 396 F.3d 762 (6 th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 374 (2005).....	11
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 436 F.3d 644 (6 th Cir. 2006) 11, 15	
<u>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</u> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<u>Coyne & Delany Co. v. BCBS</u> , 102 F.3d 712 (4 th Cir. 1996)	10-11
<u>DeMaria v. Andersen</u> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	1
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</u> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	10
<u>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</u> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	10
<u>Halverson v. Slater</u> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<u>Honig v. Doe</u> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	1
<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</u> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	6
<u>King v. Smith</u> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	23
<u>Leocal v. Ashcroft</u> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	6, 11
<u>Manhattan General Equipment Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	10

<u>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</u> , 428 F.3d 583 (6 th Cir. 2005)	15-16
<u>Olden v. Lafarge Corp.</u> , 383 F.3d 495 (6 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2990 (2005).....	6
<u>Patel v. Gonzales</u> , 432 F.3d 685 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	15
<u>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</u> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)....	3, 12-13, 23
<u>Pontiac v. Spellings</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29253 (E.D. Mich., November 23, 2005)	passim
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	11
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	8, 22, 23
<u>The Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 286 F.3d 324 (6 th Cir. 2002)...	16
<u>U.S. ex rel Barajas v. United States</u> , 258 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>Virginia Dept. of Ed. v. Riley</u> , 106 F.3d 559 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>West Virginia v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</u> , 289 F.3d 281 (4 th Cir. 2002)	23

Federal Statutes

Educational Sciences Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-279, Title I, Sec. 182, 116 Stat. 1971, 20 U.S.C. § 9572(b)	5, 16
Goals 2000: Educate America Act, Pub. L. 103-227, Sec. 318, 108 Stat. 186, 20 U.S.C. § 5898	5, 17
Improving America’s Schools Act, Pub. L. 103-382, Sec. 14512, 108 Stat. 3906, 20 U.S.C. § 8902.	5, 20-21
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

School-to-Work Opportunities Act, Pub. L. 103-239, Sec. 604, 108 Stat. 605, 20 U.S.C. § 6234	5, 19, 20
7 U.S.C. § 2009f(d)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1042(c)	13
20 U.S.C. § 6302.....	12
20 U.S.C. § 6311	7, 9, 12
20 U.S.C. § 6321	13
20 U.S.C. § 6381a.....	13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 6535(c)(3).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 6575	7
20 U.S.C. § 6576.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6702.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 6734.....	14
20 U.S.C. § 6849.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 7133(b)(4)(B)	13
20 U.S.C. § 7183	15
20 U.S.C. § 7217	13
20 U.S.C. § 7243b(c)	13
20 U.S.C. § 7251	15
20 U.S.C. § 7255d.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 7257c	13

20 U.S.C. § 7263a(c).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 7267d(c)(2).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 7269	15
20 U.S.C. § 7271	15
20 U.S.C. § 7273d(a)	14
20 U.S.C. § 7301	9
20 U.S.C. § 7371	7
20 U.S.C. § 7372	7
20 U.S.C. § 7455	15
20 U.S.C. § 7514.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 7515	15
20 U.S.C. § 7842.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 7843.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 7861	9
20 U.S.C. § 7886(d)	7
20 U.S.C. § 7901	13
20 U.S.C. § 7904(b)	14
20 U.S.C. § 7906.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 7907(a)	passim
20 U.S.C. § 7907(d)	7

20 U.S.C. § 7912.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2020.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3030s-2.....	13

State Statutes and Legislative History

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-14n(g).....	24
46 Conn. S. Proc., pt. 9, 2003 Sess. 2626 (May 21, 2003).....	24

Federal Legislative History

139 Cong. Rec. H7741 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1993)	18
139 Cong. Rec. H7769 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1993)	17, 18
139 Cong. Rec. H7770 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1993)	18
140 Cong. Rec. H807 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1994)	20
140 Cong. Rec. H810 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1994)	20
140 Cong. Rec. H812 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1994)	20
140 Cong. Rec. H10390 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1994).....	21
140 Cong. Rec. S14205 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1994).....	21
140 Cong. Rec. S626 (daily ed. Feb. 2, 1994).....	19
140 Cong. Rec. S6501-01, 622 (daily ed. February 22, 1994).....	19
140 Cong. Rec. S9873 (daily ed. July 27, 1994)	21
H. Conf. Rpt. 107-446 (Mar. 21, 1994)	19
H. Conf. Rpt. 103-480 (Apr. 19, 1994).....	20

H.R. 1, Title VIII, Sec. 8515 (as introduced Mar. 22, 2001).....	16
House Rpt. No. 103-425; 1994 USSCAN, vol. 5 2807	20
S.1, Sec. 15 (as introduced Mar. 28, 2001).....	16
Other Authorities	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> , 6 th ed	7
<u>Webster’s New World Dictionary</u> (1986).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
